## THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD

In the Matter of	:	)			
Kookoovaya, Inc. t/a We, The Pizza 922 N Street, N.W.,		) (	Case Nos.:	16-PRO-00024 16-PRO-00023 16-PRO-00029	
Washington, D.C. 20001		) ) I )	License Nos.:		
Mendelsohn Hospitality Group t/a Bearnaise 313 Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E. Washington, D.C. 20003		) (	Order No.:	78027 2016-375	
Sunnyside Group t/a Good Stuff Ea 303 Pennsylvania Washington, D.C	atery a Avenue, S.E.	) ) )			
Motion for Reconsideration		)			
BEFORE:	Donovan Anderson, Cha Nick Alberti, Member Mike Silverstein, Memb Ruthanne Miller, Memb James Short, Member	ver			
PARTIES:	Kookoovaya, Inc., t/a W	Andrew Kline, Counsel, of the Veritas Law Firm, on behalf of Kookoovaya, Inc., t/a We, The Pizza; Mendelsohn Hospitality Group, t/a Bearnaise; Sunnyside Group, LLC, t/a Good Stuff Eatery, Licensees			
		Kirsten Odenburg, Chairperson, Advisory Neighborhood Commission (ANC) 6B, Protestant			
	Sylvia Csiffary, on behalf of a Group of Six Residents or Property Owners, Protestant				
	-	Martha Jenkins, General Counsel Alcoholic Beverage Regulation Administration			

## CONSOLIDATED ORDER DENYING MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION

This Order consolidates the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board's decision to deny the Motion for Reconsiderations filed by the Group of at least Five or More Residents and Property Owners in Case Numbers 16-PRO-00024, 16-PRO-00023, and 16-PRO-00029 because the Motion in each case involves similar facts and issues.

In Board Order Nos. 2016-324, 2016-323, and 2016-325, the Board dismissed the Group of Six for failing to sign the protest petition as required by the regulations. The Group now requests reinstatement; however, the Board is persuaded by the Applicants in this case that granting the request is contrary to the Board's precedent.

## ORDER

Therefore, the Board, on this 8th day of June 2016, hereby **DENIES** the Motion for Reconsideration filed by the Group for the reasons stated by the Applicants in their response. ABRA shall deliver a copy of this Order to the parties.

District of Columbia Alcoholic Beverage Control Board

Domen 200 Donovan Anderson, Chairperson ck Alberti, Member Mike Silverstein, Member N\_ K Ruthanne Miller, Member James Short, Member

Pursuant to D.C. Official Code § 25-433(d)(1), any party adversely affected may file a Motion for Reconsideration of this decision within ten (10) days of service of this Order with the Alcoholic Beverage Regulation Administration, 2000 14<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W., Suite 400S, Washington, DC 20009.

Also, pursuant to section 11 of the District of Columbia Administrative Procedure Act, Pub. L. 90-614, 82 Stat. 1209, D.C. Official Code §2-510 (2001), and Rule 15 of the District of Columbia Court of Appeals, any party adversely affected has the right to appeal this Order by filing a petition for review, within thirty (30) days of the date of service of this Order, with the District of Columbia Court of Appeals, 430 E Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20001; (202/879-1010). However, the timely filing of a Motion for Reconsideration pursuant to 23 DCMR §1719.1 (2008) stays the time for filing a petition for review in the District of Columbia Court of Appeals until the Board rules on the motion. See D.C. App. Rule 15(b) (2004).